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74. Class J 
1. Minimum loads of goods chargeable at Class J will be as follows: 

-
Each 
Four Each Each Each Each Each Each 

Wheeled LB, Lc Mc,Nc, Kp,Ks, Vb, Vs, Zp Bogie 
Wagon Wagon Nf Xp or orVr Wagon Wagon 
n.O.s. Wagon V Wagon Wagon n.o,s. 

--

Tonnes Tonnes Tonnes Tonnes Tonnes Tonnes Tonnes 
B utter and cheese .. .. 8 10 10 16 20 20 
Milk powder (full cream 

22 22 or whole) and casein .. 8 11 

I 

11 11 16 
ides, skins and pelts } 6* 8 10 10* .. 20* 18* 

Goods in Class J, n.o.s. 
H 

"Box type wagons will not be supplied for green and unprocessed hides and skins. 

2. Minimum Charge-Except where otherwise specified any less quantity than the minimum 
prescribed will be charged at such minimum or on actual weight at Class D whichever is 
cheaper. 

3. Handling-The department may require all loading or unloading to be performed by 
owners. Where loading or unloading is performed by the department the charges as prescribed 
in section 122 will apply. 

4. Tallying-The department will not undertake to tally goods consigned under the 
provisions of this section. 
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75. Class K 

1. Minimum quantities will be as follows: 

Each Kc, La, 
Xc wagon 

Each Kp, Ks, 
or Xp wagon 

Each LB, Lc, 
or Nc wagon 

*Each Bogie 
Wagon 

m" 
18.0 

121 

*Un wagons may be supplied in lieu of UB, Ur, or Us wagons but orders for Un wagons to convey timber will not 
be accepted. 

2. Small lots-Except where otherwise specified the charge for any quantity less than the 
wagon minimum prescribed will be based on such minimum or on actual quantity subject to a 
minimum of 0.25 m "-at the following scale if cheaper: 

Zone 
No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

Kilometres 
Not 

Exceeding 

65 
98 

146 
194 
242 
290 
358 
438 
518 
598 

Per 
Cubic 
Metre 

$ 
14.00 
16.97 
21.39 
25.69 
28.57 
30.75 
34.02 
37.93 
41.84 
45.77 

Zone 
No. 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 

Kilometres 
Not 

Exceeding 

678 
774 
870 

1038 
1213 
1388 
1563 
1713 
1888 

Over 1888 

Per 
Cubic 
Metre 

$ 
49.68 
54.28 
58.88 
66.93 
75.73 
83.58 
92.09 
99.27 

107.66 
117.25 

3. Small lots of timber under 0.25 m" may be charged on actual weight at Class C if 
cheaper than the charge for timber in small lots. 

4. Less Than Minimum Loads-(a) Where a consignment of timber is loaded on a bogie 
wagon and the quantity is less than the prescribed minimum load for the class of wagon used, 
the charges will be based on such minimum or, if cheaper, on the actual quantity of timber 
at the small lots scale plus the charge for one check wagon. 

(b) Where a consignment of timber loaded on a bogie wagon also requires a four-wheeled 
check wagon, charges will be based on the minimum load for one bogie plus the charge for 
one check wagon or, if cheaper, on the actual quantity at the small lots scale, plus the charge 
for two check wagons. 

5. (a) Any deficiency in quantity required to make up the prescribed minimum referred to in 
paragraphs 2 or 4 is to be charged at Class K single rate. 

(b) Separate consignments of timber loaded in the same wagon from one consignor to 
various consignees at the same destination station may be grouped for the purpose of cal­
culating the minimum load as provided in paragraph 1 hereof. Where the total quantity so 
loaded is less than the prescribed minimum the deficiency in measurement will be shared 
proportionately by each consignment. 
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