121

74. Class J 1. Minimum loads of goods chargeable at Class J will be as follows:

	Each Four Wheeled Wagon n.o.s.	Each LB, Lc Wagon	Each Mc, Nc, Nf Wagon	Each Kp, Ks, Xp or V Wagon	Each Vb, Vs, or Vr Wagon	Each Zp Wagon	Each Bogie Wagon n.o.s.
Butter and cheese	Tonnes	Tonnes 8	Tonnes 10	Tonnes 10	Tonnes 16	Tonnes 20	Tonnes 20
Milk powder (full cream or whole) and casein Hides, skins and pelts Goods in Class J, n.o.s.	} ⁸ _{6*}	11 8	11 10	11 10*	16 	22 20*	22 18*

*Box type wagons will not be supplied for green and unprocessed hides and skins.

2. Minimum Charge—Except where otherwise specified any less quantity than the minimum prescribed will be charged at such minimum or on actual weight at Class D whichever is cheaper.

3. Handling—The department may require all loading or unloading to be performed by owners. Where loading or unloading is performed by the department the charges as prescribed in section 122 will apply.

4. Tallying—The department will not undertake to tally goods consigned under the provisions of this section.

75. Class K

1. Minimum quantities will be as follows:	1.	Minimum	quantities	will	be	as	follows:	
---	----	---------	------------	------	----	----	----------	--

Each Kc, La, Xc wagon	Each Kp, Ks, or Xp wagon	Each LB, Lc, or Nc wagon	*Each Bogie Wagon	
 m ³ 8.0	m ³ 9.0	m ³ 11.0	m ³ 18.0	

*Un wagons may be supplied in lieu of UB, Ur, or Us wagons but orders for Un wagons to convey timber will not be accepted.

2. Small lots—Except where otherwise specified the charge for any quantity less than the wagon minimum prescribed will be based on such minimum or on actual quantity subject to a minimum of 0.25 m³—at the following scale if cheaper:

Zone No.	Kilometres Not Exceeding	Per Cubic Metre	Zone No.	Kilometres Not Exceeding	Per Cubic Metre
		\$			\$
1	65	14.00	11	678	49.68
2	98	16.97	12	774	54.28
2 3	146	21.39	13	870	58.88
4	194	25.69	14	1038	66.93
5	242	28.57	15	1213	75.73
6	290	30.75	16	1388	83.58
7	358	34.02	17	1563	92.09
8	438	37.93	18	1713	99.27
9	518	41.84	19	1888	107.66
10	598	45.77	20	Over 1888	117.25

3. Small lots of timber under 0.25 m^3 may be charged on actual weight at Class C if cheaper than the charge for timber in small lots.

4. Less Than Minimum Loads—(a) Where a consignment of timber is loaded on a bogie wagon and the quantity is less than the prescribed minimum load for the class of wagon used, the charges will be based on such minimum or, if cheaper, on the actual quantity of timber at the small lots scale plus the charge for one check wagon.

(b) Where a consignment of timber loaded on a bogie wagon also requires a four-wheeled check wagon, charges will be based on the minimum load for one bogie plus the charge for one check wagon or, if cheaper, on the actual quantity at the small lots scale, plus the charge for two check wagons.

5. (a) Any deficiency in quantity required to make up the prescribed minimum referred to in paragraphs 2 or 4 is to be charged at Class K single rate.

(b) Separate consignments of timber loaded in the same wagon from one consignor to various consignees at the same destination station may be grouped for the purpose of calculating the minimum load as provided in paragraph 1 hereof. Where the total quantity so loaded is less than the prescribed minimum the deficiency in measurement will be shared proportionately by each consignment.

281